The Group processes foreign currency denominated receivables and liabilities at net amounts for hedging purposes, and
hedges them with forward exchange agreements. Hedging transactions are carried out in accordance with written risk
management principles approved by Group management. Hedge accounting in accordance with IAS 39 is not applied to
these items (Notes 10 and 11).

The following table is a presentation of the strengthening or weakening of the euro against the United States dollar, the
Swedish krona, the pound sterling, Brasilian real and Russian rouble, with all other factors remaining unchanged. The
total net position of the aforementioned currencies is -19.6 million euros (-25.6 million euros in 2013).The change per-
centages reflect average volatility during the previous 12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency as-
sets and liabilities on the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis also takes into consideration the effects of currency
derivatives, which off-set the effects of exchange rate changes.

The changes would mainly have been caused by exchange rate changes in foreign currency trade receivables and
liabilities.

(1 000 EUR) 2014 2013

Change in EUR exchange rate Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Effect on result after taxes

USD 8 % -543 4 % 290 4 % -140 4 % 139

SEK 3 % 45 3 % -53 4 % 14 3 % -11

GBP 3 % -34 3 % 27 2 % -15 3 % 26

BRL 5 % 979 5 % -988 11 % 2 073 13 % -2 541

RUB 10 % 242 41 % -1 002 6 % 339 7 % -364

Total 689 -1 726 2 273 -2 752

PONSSE ANNUAL REPORT 2014 | 67

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Dec 2014

(EUR 1,000)
Balance sheet

value Cash flow *
Within less than

one year
Within one to

five years
After more than

five years
Bank loans 45,037 46,344 15,261 31,082 0

Pension loans 4,867 5,158 2,630 2,528 0
Finance lease liabilities 1,805 1,909 795 805 310
Trade creditors and other liabilities 60,808 60,808 60,808
Derivative contract liabilities 836 836 836
Guarantee agreements  0 2,579 2,579

31 Dec 2013

(EUR 1,000)
Balance sheet

value Cash flow *
Within less than

one year
Within one to

five years
After more than

five years
Bank loans 50,876 52,751 19,167 33,584 0
Pension loans 7,340 7,865 2,709 5,156 0
Finance lease liabilities 2,085 2,222 621 1,137 464
Trade creditors and other liabilities 51,696 51,696 51,696
Derivative contract liabilities 306 306 306
Guarantee agreements  0 3,137 3,137

Interest rate risk
The Group’s short-term money market investments expose its cash flow to interest rate risk but the overall effect is not
significant. The Group’s income and operational cash flows are mainly independent of market interest rate fluctuations.
The Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk associated with the non-current loan portfolio. To some extent, the
Group hedges the interest rate risk associated with future cash flows by interest rate swaps.

(EUR 1,000)
Sensitivity analysis for floating interest loans: 2014 2013
Change percentage +1% -1% +1% -1%
Effect on result after taxes -353 353 -399 399

Credit risk
The Group’s policy defines creditworthiness requirements for customers, investment transactions and counterparties to
derivatives, as well as investment principles. The Group does not have any significant concentrations of credit risk on
receivables because its customer base is wide and geographically diversified. The Group aims at cautious and secured
credit granting. As a rule, the sold machine is guarantee for trade receivables until the purchase price has been paid. The
Group’s maximum credit risk corresponds to the book value of financial assets at period-end. Trade receivables are pre-